MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ASSOCIATION AND THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

This Agreement is made by and between the National Air Traffic Controllers Association ("NATCA" or "Union") and the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA" or "Agency"), collectively known as the "the Parties." This Agreement represents the full and complete understanding of the Parties regarding the process for notifying NATCA of aviation accidents or incidents in accordance with the Parties' 2016 CBA.

Section 1. The Agency agrees to include NATCA on all Joint Air Traffic Operations Command Safety Event Network (JSEN) notifications of an accident or an incident.

Section 2. The Agency will also provide NATCA with notification of an accident or incident involving fatalities or injuries in which air traffic control services were being provided, to include Alaska Flight Services and accidents and/or incidents not requiring JSEN notification.

Section 3. Notifications to NATCA will be accomplished via email to the following email address groups maintained by NATCA:

- westernasi@natca.net
- centralasi@natca.net
- easternasi@natca.net
- cism@natca.net
- asi@natca.net

Section 4. This Agreement does not constitute a waiver of any right guaranteed by law, rule, regulation, or collective bargaining agreement (CBA) on behalf of either Party.

Section 5. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Parties' CBAs, or until all matters are resolved by the parties, unless modified in writing and by mutual agreement of the Parties.

Signed this 28th day of November 2022:

urole cutale

For the Union:

Nicole Vitale

Director of Labor Relations

For the Agency:

CHRISTOPHER CHRISTOPHER A WILBANKS A WILBANKS 0-04'00'

Christopher Wilbanks

Director Technical Labor &

Employmnent Development

AARON E SAWYER

Jon Cakmakci

Digitally signed by AARON E SAWYER Date: 2022.10.27 10:47:03 -04'00'

Aaron Sawyer Labor Relations Staff Attorney Labor Relations Specialist Federal Avaition Administration AHL-300